1610 N 2nd Street, Suite, 201
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212
United States
T +1.414.272.2426
F +1.414.272.4408
D3394600.280
October 30, 2020

Table
D3394600.280
Table 1. Total Organic Carbon Sample Data Summary
Field ID
Laboratory
Sample ID
Sample
Date CAS Result
Final
Qualifier Units MDL RL DF
Percent
Solids
Final Q/
Code
SD103-2019-0.0/0.3 500-170395-10 9/18/2019 TOC 32,000 J mg/kg 1,600 2,200 1 45.7 J/Dup
SO103-2019-5.0/5.5 500-172205-12 10/18/2019 TOC 2,100 J mg/kg 810 1,100 1 92.1 J/DUP
SO103-2019-7.0/7.5 500-172205-16 10/18/2019 TOC 8,500 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.5 J/DUP
SO103-2019-7.5/8.0 500-172205-17 10/18/2019 TOC 1,600 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 92.9 J/DUP
SO103-2019-8.0/8.5 500-172205-18 10/18/2019 TOC 12,000 J mg/kg 790 1,100 1 94.2 J/DUP
SO103-2019-0.5/1.0 500-172205-2 10/18/2019 TOC 7,600 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.3 J/DUP
SO103-2019-13.5/14.0 500-172205-30 10/18/2019 TOC 3,500 J mg/kg 810 1,100 1 92 J/DUP
SO103-2019-14.5/15.0 500-172205-32 10/18/2019 TOC 5,200 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.1 J/DUP
SO103-2019-1.0/1.5-D 500-172205-4 10/18/2019 TOC 1,800 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.6 J/DUP
SO103-2019-18.0/18.5 500-172205-40 10/18/2019 TOC 4,100 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.8 J/DUP
SO103-2019-19.5/20.0 500-172205-43 10/18/2019 TOC 2,000 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.8 J/DUP
SO103-2019-2.0/2.5 500-172205-6 10/18/2019 TOC 13,000 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.2 J/DUP
SO103-2019-3.5/4.0 500-172205-9 10/18/2019 TOC 6,200 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.3 J/DUP
SO102-2019-0.0/0.5 500-172192-1 10/17/2019 TOC 790 UJ mg/kg 790 1,100 1 94 UJ/DUP
SO102-2019-5.3/5.8 500-172192-10 10/17/2019 TOC 800 UJ mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.8 UJ/DUP
SO102-2019-5.8/6.2 500-172192-11 10/17/2019 TOC 2,100 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.1 J/DUP
SO102-2019-0.5/1.0 500-172192-2 10/17/2019 TOC 800 UJ mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.7 UJ/DUP
SO102-2019-1.5/2.0 500-172192-4 10/17/2019 TOC 5,200 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 92.9 J/DUP
SO102-2019-2.0/2.5 500-172192-5 10/17/2019 TOC 12,000 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.6 J/DUP
SO102-2019-3.0/3.5 500-172192-6 10/17/2019 TOC 2,300 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.8 J/DUP
SO102-2019-3.5/4.0 500-172192-7 10/17/2019 TOC 880 UJ mg/kg 880 1,200 1 85.2 UJ/DUP
SO102-2019-4.3/4.8 500-172192-8 10/17/2019 TOC 800 UJ mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.7 UJ/DUP
SO104-2019-1.0/1.5 500-172449-12 10/24/2019 TOC 4,200 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.1 J/DUP/OT
SO104-2019-11.0/12.0 500-172449-25 10/24/2019 TOC 2,000 J mg/kg 790 1,100 1 94.2 J/BS/DUP
D3394600.280
Table 1. Total Organic Carbon Sample Data Summary
Field ID
Laboratory
Sample ID
Sample
Date CAS Result
Final
Qualifier Units MDL RL DF
Percent
Solids
Final Q/
Code
SO104-2019-13.0/14.0 500-172449-28 10/24/2019 TOC 1,800 J mg/kg 790 1,100 1 94.6 J/BS/DUP
SO104-2019-14.0/14.3 500-172449-29 10/24/2019 TOC 6,400 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.8 J/BS/DUP
SO102-2019-8.0/9.0 500-172449-3 10/23/2019 TOC 1,700 J mg/kg 800 1,100 1 93.8 J/DUP/HT/FD/OT
SO102-2019-9.0/10.0 500-172449-5 10/23/2019 TOC 790 UJ mg/kg 790 1,100 1 94.5 UJ/DUP/OT
	Response to EPA and WDNR Review of Arsenic Migration Pathways Evaluation Report
dated March 9, 2020,